

# FARE RULES

W0111 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101
ECONOMY CLASS
FARES BETWEEN SOUTH
ATLANTIC AND NORTH
ATLANTIC

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay and Canada,

Mexico and USA

- 2) FARES
- b) intermediate class fares: intermediate class fares: whenever the sub area sector is flown in intermediate class, the fare shall not be lower than the applicable through intermediate class fare
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years
- i) from South Atlantic: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- ii) from North Atlantic: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Argentina: charge 70% of applicable adult fare

- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

W7000 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE,  $\Rightarrow$ SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES BETWEEN SOUTH ATLANTIC AND USA

0) APPLICATION

A) 1) Application

first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between South Atlantic & USA

- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) 1) unrestricted fares: unlimited permitted
  - 2) restricted fares: 5 permitted
- 17) HIGHER INTERMEDIATE POINT AND MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS
- A) between Montevideo and New York, Chicago: mileage surcharge may be disregarded provided that passengers and baggage are through booked and checked and no stopover is taken in Buenos Aires
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Brazil: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

X0775 RESTRICTED ECONOMY ⇒SC101 CLASS FARES FROM MEXICO TO EUROPE VIA AT

- O) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

Restricted economy class one way, round, turnaround open jaw trip normal fares from Mexico to Europe via AT

- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) not permitted



- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) one way fare: 2 permitted
  - 2) round trip fare: 2 permitted in each direction

### X0811 EXCURSION FARES FROM ⇒SC100 EUROPE TO MID ATLANTIC

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, single open jaw trip excursion fares from Europe to Mid Atlantic
- b) from Germany: may be used for youth fares
- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods

Peak H 22 Jun - 16 Sep

H 07 Dec - 06 Jan

Basic L 07 Jan - 21 Jun

L 17 Sep - 06 Dec

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) between Caracas and Tenerife: travel only permitted on direct service
- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 5 days

Exception: to Cuba: 6 days

- B) 1) counting from the day after departure on the outbound transatlantic sector to the earliest day return transatlantic travel may commence from this last stopover point (including for this purpose the point of turnaround)
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 6 months

Exception: when used for youth fares: one year

8) STOPOVERS

- A) 1) 2 permitted per pricing unit
   Exception to A): to Cuba: not permitted in Area 1 (except Cuba)
- 15) SALES RESTRICTIONS
- A) 2) Extension of Validity not permitted
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 70% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) permitted
- 22) OTHER DISCOUNTS/SECONDARY FARE APPLICATION
- A) 1) Fares

when used for youth fares: 75% of the specified or unspecified through fare created by the use of add-on amounts

2) Eligibility

when used for youth fares: persons who have reached their 12th but not their 18th birthday at time of departure

3) Documentation

when used for youth fares: proof of age must be presented at time of ticketing

## X0813 PEX FARES FROM EUROPE ⇒SC100 TO MID ATLANTIC

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

economy class round, circle, single open jaw trip PEX fares from Europe to Mid Atlantic

3) SEASONALITY



A) seasonal periods

Peak H 22 Jun - 16 Sep

H 07 Dec - 06 Jan

Basic L 07 Jan - 21 Jun

L 17 Sep - 06 Dec

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) between Caracas and Tenerife: travel only permitted on direct service
- 5) RESERVATIONS AND TICKETING
- A) 1) Reservations
- a) can be made at any time before departure
- 2) Ticketing
- a) must be completed within 72 hours of making reservations
- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 7 days

Exception: to Cuba: 6 days

- B) 1) counting from the day after departure on the outbound transatlantic sector to the earliest day return transatlantic travel may commence from the last stopover point (including for this purpose the point of turnaround)
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 3 months
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 3 permitted in each direction
- 15) SALES RESTRICTIONS
- A) 2) Extension of Validity not permitted
- 16) PENALTIES
- A) 1) Cancellation, No-Show, Upgrading
- a) before departure: refund the fare paid less CHF 300, CYP 68, CZK 6300, EEK 3630, EUR 200 from Austria, Belgium, Luxembourg, Netherlands, EUR 170 from

- Finland, EUR 100 from France, EUR 120 from Greece, EUR 130 from Ireland, Italy, EUR 150 from Portugal, Spain, GBP 100, GIP 100, HUF 44000, ISK 14400, MAD 2000, MTL 80, SIT 48000, SKK 7000, USD 200
- b) after departure: refund the difference between the fare paid and the applicable fare for the transportation used less CHF 300, CYP 68, CZK 6300, EEK 3630, EUR 200 from Austria, Belgium, Luxembourg, Netherlands, EUR 170 from Finland, EUR 100 from France, EUR 120 from Greece, EUR 130 from Ireland, Italy, EUR 150 from Portugal, Spain, GBP 100, GIP 100, HUF 44000, ISK 14400, MAD 2000, MTL 80, SIT 48000, SKK 7000, USD 200
- c) the non-refundable amount may be used as credit towards payment of any higher applicable fare. The original non-refundable amount remains non-refundable; the new ticket and any subsequent reissues must be annotated NONREF/PEX
- 2) Rebooking and Rerouting
- i) outbound portion of the pricing unit: not permitted
  - Exception: from UK: permitted at a charge per transaction of GBP 75; such transaction must be made not later than the day before the day of the flight being changed
- ii) inbound portion of the pricing unit: permitted at a charge per transaction of CHF 200, CYP 68, CZK 4100, EEK 2270, EUR 120 from Greece, EUR 80 from Italy, EUR 100, GBP 75, GIP 75, HUF 25000, ISK 9000, MAD 1200, MTL 40, SIT 30000, SKK 4200, USD 125; such transaction must be made not later than the day before the day of the flight being changed
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of



applicable adult fare

ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

X0814 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES FROM CANADA, MEXICO, USA TO AFRICA

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application first, intermediate, economy class normal fares from Canada, Mexico, USA to Africa
- 2) FARES
- b) intermediate class fares: whenever the transatlantic sector is flown in intermediate class and other sectors are in the same class or a lower class, the applicable through intermediate class fare shall be applied
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) Exception: from Canada, Mexico, USA: one stopover is permitted at a charge of CAD 110, MXN 245, USD 95
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) Exception: economy class fares: between USA and Africa: 3 permitted
- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS
- A) 2) Combinations

  Exception: restricted economy class fares: between USA and Africa: combinations only permitted with domestic fares
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Exception: economy class fares: from Africa: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

X0900 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES BETWEEN MID ATLANTIC AND EUROPE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Mid Atlantic & Europe

- 2) FARES
- b) intermediate class fares: whenever the transatlantic sector is flown in intermediate class and other sectors are in the same class or a lower class, the applicable through intermediate class fare shall be applied
- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) between Caracas and Tenerife: travel only permitted on direct services
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare Exceptions
- i) first class fares: from Switzerland: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) first, intermediate class fares: from Scandinavia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- iii) intermediate class fares: from Bolivia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of



applicable adult fare

X0945 EXCURSION FARES  $\Rightarrow$ SC100 BETWEEN SOUTH ATLANTIC AND MIDDLE EAST

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

economy class round, circle, single open jaw trip excursion fares between South Atlantic and Middle East

- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods

Basic L 01 Mar - 14 Jun
Peak H 15 Jun - 15 Sep
Basic L 16 Sep - 12 Dec
Peak H 13 Dec - 29 Feb

Exception: from Colombia

 Peak
 H
 08 Jun - 16 Sep

 Basic
 L
 17 Sep - 07 Jun

- B) the date of departure on the outbound transatlantic sector determines the fare for the entire pricing unit
- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 7 days

Exception: to/from Argentina: 6 days

- B) 1) Counting from the day after departure on the outbound transatlantic sector to the earliest day return transatlantic travel may commence from the last stopover point (including for this purpose the point of turnaround).
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 6 months

Exception: from Kuwait, Saudi Arabia: 5 months

8) STOPOVERS

- A) 1) 2 permitted in each direction.
- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS
- a) when fares are used in combination travel must be via the fare construction point
- b) one half of this fare may only be combined with one half of another transatlantic excursion fare
- 15) SALES RESTRICTIONS
- A) 1) Advertising and SalesNot permitted2) Extension of ValidityNot permitted
- 16) PENALTIES
- A) 1) Cancellation, No-Show, Upgrading
- a) before departure: refund the fare paid less EGP 780, IQD 85, IRR 680, KWD 20, LBP 350, OMR 200, SAR 80, SYP 200, USD 100, YER 430
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years
- i) from Mid Atlantic: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- ii) from Middle East: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare.

X0946 PEX FARES BETWEEN ⇒SC100 SOUTH ATLANTIC AND MIDDLE EAST

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

economy class round trip pex fares from Cairo, Lebanon, Israel, Sudan, Syria to



Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay and Uruguay.

- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods
- 1) from Israel:

 Basic
 L
 01 Feb - 30 Jun

 Peak
 H
 01 Jul - 30 Sep

 Basic
 L
 01 Oct - 30 Nov

 Peak
 H
 01 Dec - 31 Jan

2) all other journeys:

Basic L 01 Mar - 14 Jun
Peak H 15 Jun - 15 Sep
Basic L 16 Sep - 12 Dec
Peak H 13 Dec - 29 Feb

- B) the date of departure on the outbound transatlantic sector determines the fare for the entire pricing unit
- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 7 days
- B) 1) Counting from the day after departure on the outbound transatlantic sector to the earliest day return transatlantic travel may commence from the last stopover point (including for this purpose the point of turnaround).
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 3 months
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) One permitted in each direction.
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 2 permitted in each direction
- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS
- A) 1) Constructions

Exception: constructions not permitted with add-on amounts to St. Marten

15) SALES RESTRICTIONS

- A) 2) Extension of Validity

  Not permitted
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 60% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) permitted

X0960 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE,  $\Rightarrow$ SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES BETWEEN SOUTH ATLANTIC AND AFRICA

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay and Africa

- 2) FARES
- b) intermediate class fares: whenever the transatlantic sector is flown in intermediate class, the fare shall not be lower than the applicable through intermediate class fare
- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) to/from Easter Island: travel not permitted within Chile
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) Exception: from Brazil, Paraguay, and Uruguay: stopovers are permitted each at a charge of BRL 125, PYG 852, UYU 654, USD 350, ARS 487 from Argentina, CLP 605 from Chile.
- 9) TRANSFERS



- A) 1) 2 international permitted in each direction
  - additional permitted in countries of unit origin and turnaround
- 17) HIGHER INTERMEDIATE POINT AND MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS
- A) Exception: from Chile: for travel via a ticketed point in Argentina, fares from Argentina will be used for the higher intermediate point check whether or not a stopover is taken
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children Exceptions
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 67% of applicable adult fare Exceptions
- *i)* first class fares: from Argentina: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) first and intermediate class fares: from Africa: charge 75% of applicable adult fare except from Brazil charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Brazil: unaccompanied children aged 8-11 years: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

X0975 RESTRICTED ECONOMY ⇒SC101 CLASS FARES FROM SOUTH ATLANTIC TO EUROPE VIA AT

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

Restricted economy class one way, round, turnaround open jaw trip normal fares from South Atlantic to Europe via AT

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) travel not permitted via North Atlantic
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) 1 Stopover permitted.
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) one way fare: 2 permitted
  - 2) round trip fare: 2 permitted in each direction

X0999 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE,  $\Rightarrow$ SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES BETWEEN SOUTH ATLANTIC AND EUROPE

- O) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay and Europe

- 2) FARES
- b) intermediate class fares: whenever the transatlantic sector is flown in intermediate class, the fare shall not be lower than the applicable through intermediate class fare
- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) to/from Terceira: travel not permitted within Azores
- 17) HIGHER INTERMEDIATE POINT AND MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS
- A) Exception: from Portugal: for travel via a ticketed point in Netherlands, fares from Netherlands will be used for the higher intermediate point check whether or not a stopover is taken
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children Exceptions
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years:



charge 67% of applicable adult fare Exceptions

- i) first class fares: from Switzerland: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) first and intermediate class fares: from Europe: charge 75% of applicable adult fare except from Scandinavia charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Brazil: unaccompanied children aged 8-11 years: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Y006 EXCURSION FARES ⇒SC100
BETWEEN CENTRAL &
SOUTHERN AFRICA AND
AUSTRALIA & NEW
ZEALAND

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, open jaw trip excursion fares between Central & Southern Africa and Australia, New Zealand via EH
- b) may be used for inclusive tours
- Passenger Expenses permitted

Exception: in Australia: not permitted

B) 1) Types of Trip

Exception: origin open jaw: open jaw sector must be in country of unit origin

- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods: From Australia / New Zealand

Basic L 16 Jan - 30 Apr Shoulder K 01 May - 15 Nov Peak H 16 Nov - 15 Jan B) seasonal periods: From Central Southern Africa

Basic L 01 Feb - 19 Jun
Shoulder K 20 Jun - 18 Jul
Basic L 19 Jul - 21 Nov
Peak H 22 Nov - 31 Jan

- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 5 days
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 9 months
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) 2 permitted.
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 2 permitted in each direction
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) Accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Western Africa: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

- b) unaccompanied children
- i) Aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) Aged 8-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Western Africa: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

- 20) TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS
- A) Permitted
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) Exception: from Australia: permitted.

Y010 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES BETWEEN AFRICA AND SOUTH WEST



PACIFIC VIA AP, EH, FE, RU, TS

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Africa and South West Pacific via AP, EH, FE, RU,TS
- 2) FARES
- b) i) via AP: intermediate class fares: whenever all sectors between the last point of departure in Africa and the first point of arrival in Area 1 and between the last point of departure in Area 1 and the first point of arrival in South West Pacific, or vice versa, are flown in intermediate class and other sectors are in the same or lower class, the applicable through intermediate class fares shall be applied
  - ii) via EH, FE, TS: intermediate class fares: whenever all sectors between the last point of departure in Africa and the first point of arrival in South West Pacific, or vice versa, are flown in intermediate class and other sectors are in the same or lower class, the applicable through intermediate class fare shall be applied
- c) the TS routing and fares referred to herein shall not be used as a basis for making downward or upward adjustment in fares for other routings
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) Exception: 1 permitted in South West Pacific per pricing unit at a charge of: BWP 150 from Botswana, XOF 135 from Burkina Faso, Cote d'Ivoire, Guinea Bissau, Mali, ZAR 77 from South Africa, ZMK 74 from Zambia, ZWD 78 from Zimbabwe each
- B) from Indian Ocean Islands
- a) one permitted in each direction per pricing unit at charge of: MUR 485 from Mauritius, MGF 741 from Madagascar, KMF 654 from Comoros Is., SCR 951 from

Seychelles, EUR 357 from Reunion Is. each.

- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) to Europe: 2 permitted in each direction
  - 2) one international domestic permitted in each direction
- 17) HIGHER INTERMEDIATE POINT AND MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS
- A) via AP: for the purpose of applying General Rule 2.3, the direct route mileage applicable to these fares shall be the shortest operated route between Africa and South West Pacific via Area 1 (excluding the South Polar Route mileage); provided that between Africa on the one hand and Adelaide, Darwin, Perth on the other, the mileage shall be established via Area 1 but excluding the mileage via Anchorage
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare Exceptions
- i) via AP
- aa) first, intermediate class fares: from Indian Ocean Islands: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- bb) economy class fares: from Central Africa, Eastern Africa, Indian Ocean Islands: charge 67% of applicable adult fares
- ii) via EH, FE, RU, TS
- aa) first, intermediate class fares: from Central Africa, Indian Ocean Islands: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- bb) economy class fares: from Central Africa, Eastern Africa, Indian Ocean Islands: charge 67% of applicable adult fares
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare



#### Exceptions

- aa) via AP
- 1) first, intermediate class fares
- a) from Libya: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) from Indian Ocean Islands: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- 2) economy class fares: from Central Africa, Indian Ocean Islands: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- bb) via EH, FE, RU, TS: from Central Africa, Indian Ocean Islands, charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Y016 PEX FARES BETWEEN ⇒SC100 EASTERN AFRICA & WESTERN AFRICA AND EUROPE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, open jaw trip pex fares between Eastern Africa, Western Africa and Europe
- b) may be used for inclusive tours
- 3) Passenger Expenses permitted
- B) 1) Types of Trip

  Exception: origin open jaw: open jaw
  sector must be in country of unit origin
- 3) SEASONALITY

Shoulder K 01 Feb - 31 May

Peak H 01 Jun - 30 Sep

Basic L 01 Oct - 30 Nov

Peak H 01 Dec - 31 Jan

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) between Nairobi and Rome: travel not permitted 15 Nov - 15 Feb on direct services of AZ

- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 14 days
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 1 month

  Exception: from Western Africa: 2
  months
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) 2 permitted in each direction
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
   Exception: from Eastern Africa: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
   Exception: from Western Africa: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- 20) TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS
- A) Permitted
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) Exception: from Australia: permitted.

Y019 PEX FARES BETWEEN ⇒SC100 CENTRAL & SOUTHERN AFRICA AND AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, open jaw trip excursion fares between Central & Southern Africa and Australia, New Zealand via EH
- b) may be used for inclusive tours
- 3) Passenger Expenses



permitted

Exception: in Australia: not permitted

B) 1) Types of Trip

Exception: origin open jaw: open jaw sector must be in country of unit origin

- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods: From Australia / New Zealand

Basic L 16 Jan - 30 Apr Shoulder K 01 May - 15 Nov Peak H 16 Nov - 15 Jan

B) seasonal periods: From Central / Southern Africa

Basic L 01 Feb - 19 Jun
Shoulder K 20 Jun - 18 Jul
Basic L 19 Jul - 21 Nov
Peak H 22 Nov - 31 Jan

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) between Nairobi and Mumbai: travel not permitted 15 Nov 15 Feb on direct services of KQ
- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 7 days
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 6 months
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) 2 permitted
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) 2 permitted in each direction.
- 16) PENALTIES
- A) 1) Cancellation, No-Show, Upgrading
- a) before departure: refund the fare paid less AUD 450, NZD 515, USD 315
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children

a) Accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Western Africa: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

- b) unaccompanied children
- i) Aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) Aged 8-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
   Exception: from Western Africa: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- 20) TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS
- A) Permitted
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) Exception: from Australia: permitted.

Y031 RESTRICTED ECONOMY ⇒SC101 CLASS FARES FROM SOUTH EAST ASIA TO AFRICA VIA EH

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

Restricted economy class one way, round, turnaround open jaw trip normal fares from South East Asia to Africa via EH

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) travel not permitted via SASC
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) not permitted
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) one way fare: 2 permitted
  - 2) round trip fare: 2 permitted in each direction

Y057 EXCURSION FARES FROM ⇒SC100



EASTERN AFRICA & WESTERN AFRICA AND EUROPE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) Economy class round, circle, open jaw trip excursion fares from Eastern Africa & Western Africa to Europe.
  - 2) Fares
- b) Exception: must not be used for enroute upgrading
- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) Seasonal periods: from Europe

 Basic
 L
 16 Jan - 14 Jun

 Peak
 H
 15 Jun - 31 Oct

 Basic
 L
 01 Nov - 09 Dec

Peak H 10 Dec - 15 Jan

B) Seasonal periods: from Eastern Africa & Western Africa

Basic L 01 Feb - 31 May
Peak H 01 Jun - 30 Sep
Basic L 01 Oct - 30 Nov
Peak H 01 Dec - 31 Jan

- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 10 days
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 3 months
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) One permitted in Area 2 per pricing unit
- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS
- A) 2) Combinations
- a) Combinations only permitted end-on with domestic fares.

Y061 PEX FARES BETWEEN ⇒SC100

# EUROPE AND SOUTHERN & WESTERN AFRICA

- O) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, open jaw trip PEX fares between Europe and Southern & Western Africa.
- b) may be used for pre-arranged group tours
   Exception: from Germany, Italy: not permitted
- c) from Germany: may be used for inclusive tours
- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods
- 1) from Europe

Peak H 18 Jun - 14 Aug

H 10 Dec - 09 Jan

Shoulder K 10 Jan - 23 Apr

K 15 Aug - 09 Dec

Basic L 24 Apr - 17 Jan

Exceptions

a) from Germany

Peak H 16 Jun - 13 Aug

H 15 Dec - 31 Dec

Shoulder K 01 Jan - 30 Apr

K 14 Aug - 14 Dec

Basic L 01 May - 15 Jun

b) from Netherlands

Peak H 16 Jun - 20 Aug

H 15 Dec - 14 Jan

Shoulder K 15 Jan - 04 Mar

K 21 Aug - 4 Dec

Basic L 05 Mar - 15 Jun

2) from Southern Africa

Peak H 07 Apr - 30 Apr

H 18 Jan - 15 Jul



H 10 Dec - 16 Jan

Shoulder K 05 Mar - 06 Apr

K 01 May - 17 Jun

K 16 Jul - 02 Sep

K 07 Oct - 09 Dec

Basic L 17 Jan - 04 Mar

L 03 Sep - 06 Oct

- 5) RESERVATIONS AND TICKETING
- A) 1) Reservations
- a) Exception: when used for pre-arranged group tours
- i) need not be made at the same time as ticketing
- ii) deadline: one month
- 2) Ticketing
- a) Exceptions
- i) when used for pre-arranged group tours
- aa) need not be completed at the same time as reservations
- bb) deadline: one month
- ii) when used for inclusive tours: no restrictions
- c) for pre-arranged group tours: tickets must be issued together and be crossreferenced
- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 10 days

Exception: from Scandinavia: 7 days

- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 3 months

Exception: when used for inclusive tours: 35 days

- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) 2 international permitted in each direction
- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS
- A) 2) Combinations
- a) combinations only permitted end-on with

domestic fares

- 13) ACCOMPANIED TRAVEL
- A) Exception: when used for pre-arranged group tours: outbound and inbound sectors: group required to travel together
- 16) PENALTIES
- A) 1) Cancellation, No-Show, Upgrading
- a) before departure: refund the fare paid less BWP 450, CHF 200, CYP 68, CZK 5320, DKK 1200, EEK 2730, EUR 146 from Austria, EUR 149 from Belgium, Luxembourg, EUR 135 from Finland, EUR 153 from France, EUR 77 from Germany (children EUR 77), EUR 118 from Greece, EUR 153 from Ireland, EUR 130 from Italy, EUR 137 from Netherlands, EUR 125 from Portugal, EUR 121 from Spain, GBP 100, GIP 100, HUF 37600, ISK 11000, MAD 1500, MTL 60, MZM 1500000, NAD 500, NOK 1200, SEK 1200, SIT 18450, SKK 6260, SZL 500, USD 100 from Bulgaria, USD 150, ZAR 500
- b) after departure: no refund

Exception: from Germany: refund the difference between the fare paid and the applicable normal economy class one way fare for the transportation used

c) the non-refundable amount may be used as credit towards payment of any higher applicable fare. The original non-refundable amount remains non-refundable; the new ticket and any subsequent reissues must be annotated NONREF/PEX

Exception: from Germany: upgrading: the non-refundable amount may be used as credit towards payment of any higher applicable fare recalculated from the point of unit origin. The original non-refundable amount remains non-refundable; the new ticket and any subsequent reissues must be annotated NONREF/PEX

- 2) Rebooking and Rerouting
- a) i) outbound portion of the pricing unit: not permitted
  - ii) inbound portion of the pricing unit



- rebooking: permitted at a charge per aa) transaction of BWP 300, CHF 200, CYP 68, CZK 2660, DKK 600, EEK 1370, EUR 73 from Austria, EUR 75 from Belgium, Luxembourg, EUR 135 from Finland, EUR 77 from France, EUR 78 from Italy, EUR 114 from Netherlands, EUR 65 from Portugal, EUR 61 from Spain, GBP 50, GIP 50, HUF 18800, ISK 5500, MAD 750, MTL 30, MZM 1500000, NAD 350, NOK 600, SEK 600, SIT 9225, SKK 3130, SZL 350, USD 50 from Bulgaria, USD 75, ZAR 350; such transaction must be made not later than the day before the day of the flight being changed
- bb) rerouting: not permitted

  Exception to a): from Germany
- i) before departure: permitted at a charge per transaction of EUR 77 (children EUR 77); such transaction must be made not later than the day before the day of the flight being changed
- ii) after departure: inbound portion of the pricing unit: permitted at a charge per transaction of EUR 77 (children EUR 77); such transaction must be made not later than the day before the day of the flight being changed
- iii) permitted by upgrading
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) Exception: from Germany: permitted
- 26) GROUPS
- A) 2) Minimum Group Size when used for pre-arranged group tours: 8 passengers.

Y062 EXCURSION FARES ⇒SC100 BETWEEN EUROPE AND SOUTHERN & WESTERN AFRICA

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, open jaw

trip excursion fares between Europe and Southern & Western Africa.

- 2) Fares
- b) Exception: must not be used for enroute upgrading
- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods

Peak H 18 Jun - 14 Aug

H 10 Dec - 09 Jan Shoulder K 10 Jan - 23 Apr

> . K 15 Aug - 09 Dec

Basic L 24 Apr - 17 Jan

- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 6 days

Exception: from Mauritius, Seychelles: 5 days

- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 6 months

Exception: from Mauritius, Seychelles: 3 months

- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) two permitted in Area 2 per pricing unit.
- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS
- A) 2) Combinations
- a) combinations only permitted end-on with domestic fares.

Y065 EXCURSION FARES ⇒SC100
BETWEEN EUROPE AND
EASTERN & WESTERN
AFRICA

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, open jaw trip excursion fares between Europe and Eastern & Western Africa.
- b) from Western Africa: may be used for



pre-arranged group tours

- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods from Eastern Africa & Western Africa

All years

- B) All other journey:
  All years
- 5) RESERVATIONS AND TICKETING
- A) 2) Ticketing

Exception: for pre-arranged group tours: tickets must be issued together and cross-referenced

- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 7 days
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- 1) From Eastern Africa: 6 months
- 2) From Western Africa: 9 months
- 3) From Europe: 3 months

  Exception: from Scandinavia: 9 months
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) Two permitted in Area 2 per pricing unit.
- 13) ACCOMPANIED TRAVEL
- A) Exception: when used for pre-arranged group tours: group required to travel together for the entire journey
- 20) TOUR CONDUCTOR DISCOUNTS
- A) Exception: from Southern Africa: permitted
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) permitted
- 26) GROUPS
- A) 2) Minimum Group Size when used for pre-arranged group tours
- a) 4-10 passengers
- b) 11 or more passengers.

Y118 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES BETWEEN EUROPE AND MIDDLE EAST

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Europe and Middle East

- 2) FARES
- b) from Algeria
- i) higher level: must not be used for SITI transactions
- ii) lower level: must only be used for SITI transactions
- c) whenever the sector between Europe and Middle East is flown in intermediate class and other sectors are in the same class or a lower class, the applicable through intermediate class fare shall be applied
- 17) HIGHER INTERMEDIATE POINT AND MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS
- A) from Iran to Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania: via Frankfurt: permitted at the higher intermediate fare between Frankfurt and point of destination
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
  - Exceptions
- i) first and intermediate class fares: from Algeria, Egypt, Hungary, Iran, Morocco, Palestinian, Territory (Occupied), Saudi Arabia, Scandinavia, Tunisia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- ii) economy class fares: charge 67% of applicable adult fare



Exception: from France: charge 55% of applicable adult fare

- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from Algeria, Egypt, Iran, Morocco, Palestinian Territory (Occupied), Saudi Arabia, Tunisia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Y131 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101
ECONOMY CLASS FARES
BETWEEN EUROPE AND
SOUTH ASIAN SUB
CONTINENT

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Europe and South Asian Subcontinent
- 2) FARES
- b) intermediate class fares: whenever the sector between Europe and Area 3 is flown in intermediate class and other sectors are in the same class or a lower class, the applicable through intermediate class fare shall be applied
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) Exception: 1 permitted in Area 2 per pricing unit
- 1) from Belgium, Bulgaria, Finland, Germany, Greece, Italy, Luxemburg, Netherlands, Scandinavia, Switzerland, UK: additional stopovers permitted each at a charge of CHF 150, CYP 43, DKK 600, EUR 75 from Belgium, Luxemburg, EUR 135 from Finland, EUR 77 from Germany, EUR 74 from Greece, EUR 78 from Italy, EUR 69 from Netherlands, GBP 50, NOK 600, SEK 600, USD 100
- 2) from Bhutan, India, Nepal, Sri Lanka

- a) one permitted per pricing unit
- b) two additional permitted in Europe per pricing unit at a charge of BTN 450, INR 450, NPR 650, LKR 700
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) to Europe: 2 permitted in each direction
  - 2) one international domestic permitted in each direction
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare Exceptions:
- i) first class fares
- aa) from Switzerland: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- bb) from Pakistan, Romania, Scandinavia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- ii) intermediate class fares
- aa) from Pakistan, Romania, Scandinavia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- iii) economy class fare
- aa) from France, Germany, Pakistan, Romania, Russia (in Europe), Scandinavia: charge 675 of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare Exceptions:
- aa) from India, Pakistan: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- bb) from Scandinavia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Y149 PEX FARES FROM SOUTH ⇒SC100 EAST ASIA TO EUROPE VIA



#### EΗ

- **APPLICATION** 0)
- A) 1) Application
- economy class round, circle, open jaw a) trip PEX fares from Cambodia, Chinese Taipei, Indonesia, Laos, Singapore, Viet Nam to Europe via EH
- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) Seasonal periods: from Chinese Taipei

01 Jan - 29 Feb Basic L H 01 Mar - 31 Mar Peak Basic \_ 01 Apr - 31 May Peak Н 01 Jun - 30 Sep 01 Oct - 11 Dec Basic. /

12 Dec - 31 Dec

Н

RESERVATIONS AND TICKETING

A) 1) Reservations

Peak

- a) Can be made at any time before departure
- 2) Ticketing

5)

- Must be completed within 72 hours of a) making reservations
- MINIMUM STAY 6)
- A) 1) 10 days
- 7) **MAXIMUM STAY**
- A) three months Exception: from Indonesia: 6 months
- 8) **STOPOVERS**
- A) Two permitted. Exceptions
- From Chinese Taipei: one permitted per pricing unit.
- 2) From Indonesia, Singapore: one permitted in Europe per pricing unit
- **TRANSFERS** 9)
- A) 2 permitted in each direction

- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS
- A) 2) Combinations
- Combinations a) only permitted domestic fares and fares within Europe Exception: from Indonesia: combinations only permitted with domestic fares and fares within Scandinavia
- *15)* SALES RESTRICTIONS
- 2) Extension of Validity A) Not permitted
- 16) **PENALTIES**
- 1) Cancellation, No-Show, Upgrading A)
- before departure: refund the fare paid less SGD 100, TWD 2000, USD 75
- After departure: no refund b)
- C) The non-refundable amount may be used as credit towards payment of any higher applicable fare. The non-refundable amount remains non-refundable; the new ticket and any subsequent reissues must be annotated NONREF/PEX
- 2) Rebooking and Rerouting
- i) rebooking: permitted at a charge per a) transaction of SGD 100, TWD 2000, USD 75; such transaction must be made not later than the day before the day of the flight being changed
- before departure: permitted at a charge aa) per transaction of SGD 100, TWD 2000, USD 75; such transaction must be made not later than the day before the day of the flight being changed
- bb) after departure: not permitted Exception to ii): from Indonesia: not permitted
- CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS 19)
- 1) Children A)
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- unaccompanied children b)
- aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare



ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Y151 RESTRICTED ECONOMY ⇒SC101 CLASS FARES FROM CHINA TO EUROPE VIA EH, FE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

Restricted economy class one way, round, turnaround open jaw trip normal fares from China Europe via EH, FE

- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) 1 Stopover permitted.
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) one way fare: 2 permitted
  - 2) round trip fare: 2 permitted in each direction
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Y153 EXCURSION FARES FROM ⇒SC100 SOUTH EAST ASIA TO EUROPE VIA EH, FE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application
- a) economy class round, circle, open jaw trip excursion fares from South East Asia to Europe via EH, FE
- B) 1) Types of Trip

  Exception: origin open jaw: open jaw

sector must be in country of origin

- 3) SEASONALITY
- A) seasonal periods
- 1) from China excluding Hong Kong SAR and Macau SAR

Peak H 09 Mar - 06 May

H 01 Jul - 31 Oct

Basic L 07 May - 30 Jun

L 01 Nov - 08 Mar

2) from Chinese Taipei

 Basic
 L
 01 Jan - 29 Feb

 Peak
 H
 01 Mar - 31 Mar

 Basic
 L
 01 Apr - 31 May

 Peak
 H
 01 Jun - 30 Sep

 Basic
 L
 01 Oct - 11 Dec

 Peak
 H
 12 Dec - 31 Dec

- 3) all other journeys: All year
- 6) MINIMUM STAY
- A) 1) 7 days
- 7) MAXIMUM STAY
- A) 6 months

  Exception: from Hong Kong SAR, Macau

SAR: 9 months

- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) One permitted

Exceptions

- From China excluding Hong Kong SAR and Macau SAR: one additional permitted in Europe in each direction per pricing unit.
- 2) From Chinese Taipei: one additional permitted per pricing unit.
- 3) From Philippines, Thailand, and Vietnam: one additional permitted in each direction per pricing unit.
- 10) CONSTRUCTIONS AND COMBINATIONS



- A) 2) Combinations
- a) combinations only permitted with domestic fares and fares within Europe
- 15) SALES RESTRICTIONS
- A) 2) Extension of Validity

  Not permitted
- 16) PENALTIES
- A) 1) Cancellation, No-Show, Upgrading
- a) before departure: refund the fare paid less SGD 100, TWD 2000, USD 75
- b) After departure: no refund
- c) The non-refundable amount may be used as credit towards payment of any higher applicable fare. The non-refundable amount remains non-refundable; the new ticket and any subsequent reissues must be annotated NONREF/PEX
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
   Exception: from Brunei Darussalam: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare.
- 21) AGENT DISCOUNTS
- A) Permitted

Y186 RESTRICTED ECONOMY ⇒SC101 CLASS FARES FROM CHINA TO EUROPE VIA EH, FE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

Restricted economy class one way, round, turnaround open jaw trip normal fares from China Europe via EH, FE

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) travel not permitted via Japan, Korea
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) 1 Stopover permitted.
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) one way fare: 2 permitted
  - 2) round trip fare: 2 permitted in each direction
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Y205 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101
ECONOMY CLASS
FARES BETWEEN MIDDLE
EAST AND AREA 3 VIA EH,
TS

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

first, intermediate, economy class normal fares between Middle East and Area 3 via EH, TS

- 2) FARES
- the TS routings and fares referred to herein shall not be used as a basis for making downward or upward adjustment in fares for other routings
- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) TS fares will not apply when the passenger travels on a single flight coupon between Egypt and Japan, Korea



- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 67% of applicable adult fare Exceptions
- i) via EH: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- aa) first class fares
- 1) from Israel to South West Pacific
- 2) from Kuwait
- 3) from Korea, South East Asia, South West Pacific
- bb) intermediate class fares
- 1) from Israel to South West Pacific
- 2) from Kuwait
- 3) from Korea, South East Asia, South West Pacific

Exception: from Sudan to South East Asia: charge 67% of applicable adult fare except from Syria charge 75% of applicable adult fare

- cc) economy class fares
- 1) from Israel to South West Pacific
- 2) from Korea, South East Asia, South West Pacific

Exception: from South East Asia to Iran: charge 67% of applicable adult fare except from Viet Nam charge 75% of applicable adult fare

- ii) via TS
- aa) first, intermediate class fares: from Korea, Kuwait: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- bb) economy class fares: from Korea: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
  - Exception: from India: charge 67% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare Exception

- aa) via EH
- 1) first class fares
- a) charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- i) from Israel to South West Pacific
- ii) from Kuwait
- iii) from Korea, South West Pacific
- b) from South East Asia: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Exception: to Egypt, Iran: charge 75% of applicable adult fare except from Brunei Darussalam charge 100% of applicable adult fare

- 2) intermediate class fares
- a) charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- i) from Israel to South West Pacific
- ii) from Kuwait
- iii) from Korea, South West Pacific
- from South East Asia: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Exceptions

- i) to Egypt: charge 75% of applicable adult fare except from Brunei Darussalam charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) to Iran: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Exceptions

- 1) from Brunei Darussalam: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- from Viet Nam: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- 2) economy class fares
- a) charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- i) from Israel to South West Pacific
- ii) from Korea, South West Pacific
- from South East Asia: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Exceptions

- to Egypt: charge 75% of applicable adult fare except from Brunei Darussalam charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) to Iran: charge 67% of applicable adult fare



Exceptions

- 1) from Brunei Darussalam: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- 2) from Viet Nam: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- bb) via TS
- 1) first, intermediate class fares: from Korea, Kuwait: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- 2) economy class fares: from Korea: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Y277 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101
ECONOMY CLASS
FARES FROM SOUTH
ASIAN SUBCONTINENT TO
SOUTH WEST PACIFIC

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application first, intermediate, economy class normal fares from South Asian Subcontinent to South West Pacific
- 1) ELIGIBILITY
- A) Exception: unaccompanied infant: not eligible
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) Exception: one permitted per pricing unit at a charge of AFA 1135 from Afganistan, BDT 540 from Bangladesh, BTN 670 from Bhutan, LKR 705 from Sri Lanka, NPR 1005 from Nepal, INR 700 from India, PKR 850 from Pakistan, USD 150
- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) 2 international permitted in each direction
  - 2) additional permitted in countries of unit origin and turnaround

Exception: one permitted in Fiji in each direction

- 17) HIGHER INTERMEDIATE POINT AND MILEAGE EXCEPTIONS
- A) Exception: any higher fare of the same type from any ticketed point must be charged
- 1) From Nepal to Australia, Fiji, New Caledonia, New Zealand
- From Nepal to Papua New Guinea: round trip fares
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
   Exception: from India to French

Polynesia, New Caledonia charge 67% of applicable adult fare. From Pakistan: charge 70% of applicable adult fare

- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Exception: from India, French Polynesia, New Caledonia charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Y301 RESTRICTED ECONOMY ⇒SC101
CLASS FARES BETWEEN
SOUTH EAST ASIA AND
SOUTH ASIAN SUB
CONTINENT

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

Restricted economy class one way, round, turnaround open jaw trip normal fares between South East Asia and South Asian Sub Continent

- 4) FLIGHT APPLICATION
- A) travel not permitted via Japan, Korea
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) not permitted



- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) one way fare: 2 permitted
  - round trip fare: 2 permitted in each direction
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare

Z001 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE, ⇒SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES WITHIN EUROPE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

first, intermediate economy class normal fares within Europe

2) Fares

Exception: intermediate class fares: unless otherwise specified, fares shall be equal to economy class fares within Europe.

4) FLIGHT APPLICATION

A)

- between Bari and Tirana: travel only permitted on direct services
- between Bordeaux, Strasbourg and Strasbourg: travel only permitted via Dierba
- 8) STOPOVERS
- A) Exception: from Belgium, Bulgaria, Finland, Germany, Greece, Italy, Luxemburg, Netherlands, Scandinavia, Switzerland, UK: one permitted per pricing unit at a charge of CHF 150, CYP 43, DKK 600, EUR 75 from Belgium,

Luxemburg, EUR 135 from Finland, EUR 77 from Germany, EUR 74 from Greece, EUR 78 from Italy, EUR 69 from Netherlands, GBP 50, NOK 600, SEK 600, USD 100

- 9) TRANSFERS
- A) 1) 2 international permitted in each direction
  - 2) additional permitted in countries of unit origin and turnaround

Exception: one permitted in United Kingdom in each direction

- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Exception: first and intermediate class fares: from United Kingdom: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 67% of applicable adult fare

Exception: first and intermediate class fares: from Greece: charge 75% of applicable adult fare

Z002 FIRST, INTERMEDIATE,  $\Rightarrow$ SC101 ECONOMY CLASS FARES WITHIN EUROPE

- 0) APPLICATION
- A) 1) Application

first, intermediate, economy class normal fares within Europe

2) FARES



- A) intermediate class fares: unless otherwise specified, fares shall be equal to and not less than economy class fares within Europe
- 19) CHILDREN AND INFANT DISCOUNTS
- A) 1) Children
- a) accompanied children aged 2-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare
- b) unaccompanied children
- i) aged 2-7 years: charge 100% of applicable adult fare
- ii) aged 8-11 years: charge 75% of applicable adult fare